Anniston Water Works & Sewer Board 931 Noble St. Anniston, AL 36201 256-241-2000 August 12, 2020

ADDENDUM NO. 3

CONTRACT NO.	: 6496
OWNER:	Anniston Water Works and Sewer Board
PROJECT:	Baltzell Lift Station Elimination
BID DATE: TO:	August 19, 2020 ALL PROSPECTIVE CONTRACTORS AND SUPPLIERS

The changes, modifications, and/or additions covered by and set forth in this Addendum No. 3 shall become part of and be incorporated in the Contract Documents for the above referenced project:

CLARIFICATIONS

- **AD3.1 ASPHALT PAVEMENT,** backfill and compaction under asphalt pavement shall be in accordance with the following:
 - All trenches under asphalt pavement shall be backfilled with suitable backfill material. Suitable backfill material shall include suitable native soil, crushed stone, or other approved material as determined by the Engineer. If suitable select materials are not available from trench excavation, the Contractor will be required to obtain them elsewhere. All backfill shall be brought up to equal height along each side of the pipe in such a manner as to avoid displacement. Backfill shall be distributed in 6-inch (6") maximum lifts over the full width of the trench and compacted to ninety eight percent (98%) of the Maximum Standard Proctor Density for cohesive soils
 - a. Wet, soft or frozen material, asphalt chunks, or other deleterious substances shall not be used for backfill. If the excavated material is not suitable for backfill, as determined by ENGINEER, suitable material shall be hauled in and utilized, and the rejected material hauled away and disposed of at no additional cost. No extra payment will be made for selected backfill, the cost thereof shall be included in the prices bid for pipelines.

BIDDING REQUIREMENTS TO BE REVISED BY ADDENDUM:

AD3.2 **PROPOSAL FORM**, delete the proposal form in its entirety and replace with the attached 5-page Section.

DRAWINGS TO BE BY ADDENDUM:

AD3.3 ASPHALT PAVEMENT REPLACEMENT, the attached Asphalt Pavement Replacement detail shall be incorporated into the contract documents.

This Addendum No. 3 shall be attached to the front of your set of specifications and made a part of the Contract Documents. Receipt of this Addendum No. 3 shall be acknowledged on Page 1 of the Proposal Form.

Schene By Clifton Osborne, P.E.

Project Engineer

THIS IS THE LAST PAGE

Pages/Sections attached preceding this page:

- Section "Proposal Form"
- Asphalt Pavement Replacement Detail

A total of 9 pages or sheets of drawings (including this page) have been included in Addendum No. 3.

General Contractors are requested to return this page as an acknowledgement that you have received this Addendum by e-mail. This will NOT be mailed. A copy of this Addendum may be picked up at the office of the Engineer or at awwsb.org.

Return to Anniston Water Works & Sewer Board by e-mail to <u>cosborne@awwsb.org</u>.

Received By_____

Contractor_____

Date

PROPOSAL FORM

MADE BY				
-				

TO: Anniston Water Works and Sewer Board

The undersigned, as Bidder, proposes and agrees, if this Bid is accepted, to enter into a Contract with <u>Anniston Water Works and Sewer Board</u>, in the form of Contract specified and shown in the attached Contract Documents, to furnish all necessary materials, equipment, machinery, tools, apparatus, means of transportation, and labor necessary to complete the construction of <u>Baltzell Lift Station Elimination, Project No. 6496</u>, as described in the Advertisement for Bids, and in the Contract Documents, which are hereby referred to and made a part of the same extent as if fully set out herein, and in full and complete accordance with the shown, noted, described and reasonably intended requirements of the Contract Documents, to the full and entire satisfaction of the Owner, with a definite understanding that no money will be allowed for extra work except as set forth in the attached Instructions to Bidders, General Conditions, and other Contract Documents, for the following lump sum price:

ADDENDA: The Bidder acknowledges receipt of Addenda Nos. _____, ____, ____,

_____/ ____/ _____.

ADDRESS

<u>UNIT PRICES</u>: The following unit price quotations include all labor, materials and equipment required to perform the work involved, and will be used to determine the amount added or deducted from the Contract Price. See Section 01 22 00 – Unit Prices for complete requirements.

		BASE BID		
ltem	Approximate			Total Price for
No.	Quantities	Description of Item	Unit Price	ltem
1.	95 LF	12" D.I. Pipe, Cl. 350, P-O Joint, Gravity Sewer, 0-10 ft depth, Furnished and Installed Per Linear Foot		
2.	195 LF	12" D.I. Pipe, Cl. 350, P-O Joint, Gravity Sewer, 10-20 ft depth, Furnished and Installed Per Linear Foot		

		BASE BID		
ltem No.	Approximate Quantities	Description of Item	Unit Price	Total Price for Item
3.	245 LF	Highway 21 Bored Road Crossing, Sewer STA. 0+32 to STA. 2+77, Furnished and Installed Per Linear Foot		
4.	93 LF	Bored Creek Crossing, Sta. 4+39 to Sta. 5+32, Furnished and Installed Per Linear Foot		
5.	37 VF	48" Diameter Precast Concrete Manhole, Furnished and Installed Per Vertical Foot		
6.	13 VF	48" Diameter Precast Concrete Drop Manhole, Furnished and Installed Per Vertical Foot		
7.	4 EA	Manhole Ring and Cover, Furnished and Installed Per Each		
8.	7 VF	48" Diameter Manhole Interior Rehabilitation, Furnished and Installed, Per Vertical Foot		
9.	2 EA	Connection to Existing System (Gravity Sewer), Furnished and Installed, Per Each		
10.	205 LBS	Ductile Iron Fittings, Furnished and Installed Per Pound		
11.	1 EA	Cut, Cap and Brace Existing Sewer Lines, Furnished and Installed, Per Each		
12.	1500 LF	Mulching, Seeding, and Grass Stabilization, Furnished and Installed, Per Linear Foot		
13.	65 LF	Chain Link Fence, Furnished and Installed Per Linear Foot		

		BASE BID		
Item No.	Approximate Quantities	Description of Item	Unit Price	Total Price for Item
14.	1000 LF	Silt Fence, Furnished and Installed, Per Linear Foot		
15.	200 SY	Bituminous Pavement Replacement, Furnished and Installed Per Square Yard		
16.	10 CY	Undercut Unsuitable Soils, Haul, and Dispose Off-Site, as directed by the Engineer, Per Cubic Yard		
17.	10 CY	Backfill Undercut Areas with Crushed Stone (Including hauling and compaction), as directed by the Engineer, Per Cubic Yard		

BASE BID TOTAL:

		ALTERNATE BID		
ltem	Approximate			Total Price for
No.	Quantities	Description of Item	Unit Price	ltem
1.	93 LF	Open Cut Creek Crossing, Sta. 4+39 to Sta. 5+32, Furnished and Installed		
		Per Linear Foot		

The award of the contract will be based on the total/sum of the base bid price and the alternates (if any) selected by the Owner. The Owner will receive bids and all pricing will be read aloud, but the project will not be awarded until the bids are evaluated and the determination is made which alternate(s) is/are selected. Once the Alternate has been selected, the final bid amount will be calculated (base bid plus adjustments for any alternate selected) for each bid submitted, and if an award is made, the project will be awarded to the responsible bidder with the lowest final bid amount. The Proposal Form will be revised accordingly and reissued.

The Bidder declares that he has examined the site of the work, that he has fully informed himself of conditions that would affect the proposed work, that, prior to the tender of his bid, he has examined the Contract Documents for the work and has read all special instructions and provisions contained in the Documents, and that he has satisfied himself with respect to the quality and extent of work to be performed.

The Bidder declares that he understands that, when quantities of work for which unit price bids are requested in the Proposal, such quantities are approximate only and are subject to either increase or decrease, that, should the quantities of any of the work items be increased, the Bidder proposes to perform the additional work at the unit prices bid by him, that, should the quantities of any of the work items be decreased, payment will be made only for the actual quantities of work performed and such payment will be based upon the unit prices bid by him, and that he shall make no claim for profits anticipated on the decrease in quantities of work. Actual quantities will be paid for as the work progresses, in accordance with the provisions of the Contract Agreement, and such quantities shall be subject to final measurements and determinations made upon completion of the work.

The Bidder understands that the Owner reserves the right, in the Owner's discretion, to reject any or all bids, to waive any informality in any bid, and to accept any bid considered to be advantageous to the Owner.

The Bidder agrees that his bid shall be valid for a period of <u>sixty (60) calendar days</u> after the date set for receipt of bids, and shall not be withdrawn for a period of sixty (60) calendar days after the date set for receipt of bids.

The Bidder has attached hereto a Bid Bond executed by a Surety Company authorized to do business in the State of Alabama (with valid Power-of-Attorney attached), or a cashier's check drawn on an Alabama bank, in favor of (made payable to) <u>Anniston Water</u> <u>Works and Sewer Board</u>, in the amount of 5% of the bid amount (total), but in no event more than \$10,000.

The Bidder agrees that, should he be notified that his Bid on the work has been accepted, he will, within ten (10) days from receipt of such notice, execute the formal Contract Agreement bound herein, and will furnish with the Contract evidence of Insurance Coverage of his construction operations and all of his operations associated with the project, all in accordance with the requirements of the General Conditions.

The Bidder further agrees that, in case of failure on his part to execute said Contract Agreement, and to furnish all Bonds required by the Contract Documents, within ten (10) consecutive calendar days after receipt of notice of award of Contract to him, the monies payable to the Obligee of his Bid Bond, in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Bond, shall be paid to the Owner as liquidated damages for the delay and additional expense to the Owner caused by such failure on the part of the Bidder.

The Bidder hereby agrees that, should the work under the Contract be awarded to him, he will commence work under this Contract on or before a date to be specified in written "Notice to Proceed" given by the Owner, and that he will fully complete the Contract within <u>Ninety (90)</u> consecutive calendar days thereafter. Refer to Section 01 10 00 Summary for additional completion requirements. The Bidder further agrees to pay, as

liquidated damages, the sum of \$1,000.00 for each consecutive calendar day after the date set for completion of the work, as provided in the General Conditions. The Bidder further agrees that he will not make any claim for extra compensation should completion of work under the Contract be effected in advance of the time specified hereinabove.

The undersigned Bidder states that he fully understands the meaning of "low, responsive, responsible Bidder", as defined in these Documents, and that these criteria will be applied in the evaluation of this Bid.

The undersigned, as Bidder, hereby declares that the name (or names) of the only person (or persons) interested in this Proposal, as principal (or principals), is (or are) as herein below set out and that no person other than that (or those) herein below stated has any interest in this Proposal, or in the Contract to be entered into; that this Proposal is made without connection with any other person, firm or corporation making a proposal; and that it is in all respect fair and in good faith, without collusion or fraud.

Following are the names and addresses of all persons, firms, and corporation interested in the foregoing bid:

Respectfully submitted,
Βγ
Title

Contractor's License No. _____ (SEAL - if Bid is made by a Corporation)

